
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 3 November 2020 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or  in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 29 October 2020. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the 
meeting. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will always be filmed. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors M Bashforth, Briggs (Chair), Cosgrove, Davis, Garry, C. Gloster, 

Harrison, Hewitt, A Hussain, Malik, McLaren, Price, Sheldon and Shuttleworth 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 2nd June 2020 are attached for 
approval. 

6   Licensing Activity Update (To Follow) 

 To update members on the activities of the licensing team its response to 
COVID-19 

7   GM Minimum Licensing Standards and Clean Air Consultations (Pages 7 - 128) 

 To advise Members of the consultations and their content 

8   Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Pages 129 - 172) 

 Following consultation, the Government have recently issued new statutory taxi 
and private hire vehicle standards which the Department for Transport expects to 
be implemented by Licensing Authorities unless there is a compelling reason not 
to. 

9   Disclosure & Baring Service Checks (Pages 173 - 180) 

 Recently issued Government statutory guidance requires Licensing Authorities to 
conduct a Disclosure and Baring Service criminal records check every six 
months on licensed drivers. A new procedure has therefore been developed to 
facilitate this process. 

10   Licensed Driver Medicals (Pages 181 - 184) 

 This report requests that Members approve an amendment to the Council’s taxi 
and private hire licensing policy relating to driver medicals.  
 

11   Licensing Act 2003 Policy Review (Pages 185 - 236) 

 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to consider the revised statement 
of licensing policy attached at Appendix I, and whether it should replace the 
Council’s existing licensing policy. 

12   Amendment to Animal Welfare Licensing Policy (Pages 237 - 242) 

 This report requests that Members approve an amendment to the Council’s 



 
 

animal welfare licensing policy in terms of application procedures. 

13   Composition of Panels 2020 2021 (Pages 243 - 244) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
02/06/2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Briggs (Chair)  
Councillors Garry, C. Gloster, Harrison, Malik, McLaren, Price, 
Sheldon and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor - Environment 
 John Garforth Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services Officer 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Sumayya Rawat Solicitor 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moores 
and Councillor Cosgrove. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

Two public questions had been received from Mr. A. Khayal: 

Question 1 –  “We have major problems to obtain medical 
certificates from practising doctors surgeries in Oldham because 
many surgeries don’t carry out such tests, they recommend 
some surgeries in Middleton and in Manchester.  Taxi drivers 
have to take medical records.  Copies from his own doctor to 
them, sometimes they do it straight away, sometimes they don’t.  
Why not licensing provide the list of surgeries who carried out 
such medical reports to taxi drivers with minimum cost in 
Oldham area.  Then taxi driver provides his medical reports from 
his own doctor and they check it, then examined the taxi drivers 
condition which meeting the licensing requirement.” 

The Chair provided the following response:   

“Changes have already been made to the Council’s use of the 
Group 2 medical standard by allowing for another Doctor, other 
than the drivers own GP, who has full access to the medical 
history of the individual to undertake an examination and 
complete a report.  It is not the Council’s intention to source 
doctors who can do this.” 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

Question 2 – “I was looking for the records of the Council’s 
Moorhey Street MOT test failure classified as follows Rear 
Lamps fire extinguisher.  These are two minor faults inspectors 
should tell the driver do it and bring back for rechecks without 
any cost to drivers.  June 2019 failure figures were 36% which is 
high.  As Bolton Council ignored at least 16 minor. As you know 
minor faults cost driver £20 which is not fair as the same 
licensing office worker time is wasted too.  Please help the 
situation thanks”. 

The Chair read the following response: 
 
“The Council needs to recover its costs from undertaking any 
additional checks on vehicles, this includes the tester inspecting 
the vehicle, to inputting the subsequent pass on the database 
and issuing a pass certificate to the admin team recording the 
pass on the licensing database.  Whenever a review next takes 
place your comments will be taken into account.”  
 
Members commented on minor faults and MOTs being used as 
a means of servicing vehicles. Drivers should be expected to 
keep vehicles in a roadworthy condition.  Fire extinguishers was 
not a minor fault.   
 
Members asked about the next review and the possibility of 
meeting with the trade.  Members were informed that the next 
meeting with the trade had been delayed but were still being 
contacted via email and phone.  Licensing policies were still 
moving forward at Greater Manchester level but had been 
delayed.   The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager would 
discuss issues with the trade and report back. 
 
RESOLVED that the public questions and responses provided 
be noted. 
 
NOTE:  The meeting was adjourned from 9.35 am to 9.45 am 
due to live streaming issues. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held 
on 5th November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which pro
[...]
ntial change in the short 
term would be the age of vehicle and further testing. 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The Licensing Annual Report be noted. 
2. A report which outlines issues raised be brought back to 

the next Licensing Committee. 
 

7   COMPOSITION OF PANELS 2020 2021   Page 5



 

The Committee were informed about the composition of 
Licensing Driver Panel and the Licensing Panels scheduled 
throughout the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the composition of Panels for the 2020/2021 
Municipal year be agreed and the dates of future meetings be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.51 am 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 

GM Minimum Licensing Standards and Clean 
Air Plan Consultations 

Report of Executive Member for Neighbourhoods & Culture 

 

Officer contact:  John Garforth – Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Ext. 5026 

 

3rd November 2020   

 
Executive Summary 
The ten Greater Manchester Councils have recently launched consultations on their 
clean air proposals and minimum licensing standards. This report advises Members 
on their content.  
 
Recommendations 
That Members: 

1) Note the report; and 

2) Make any comments or ask questions of Officers  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 5 Licensing Committee [3rd November 2020] 

Licensing Committee  3rd November 2020 
 
GM Minimum Licensing Standards and Clean Air Plan Consultations 

 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the commencement of 
consultation of Greater Manchester’s Minimum Licensing Standards and Clean 
Air Plan. Consultation closes on the 3rd December 2020.  

2. Introduction 

2.1 Officers from the ten Councils in Greater Manchester (GM) supported by 
colleagues at Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) have been developing 
proposals for consultation on a Clean Air Plan for GM. This report explains how 
it impacts on taxi licensing and the potential funding streams available.  

3. Minimum Licensing Standards  

3.1 The GM Licensing Network, made up of the ten Licensing Managers have, over 
the last two years, been putting together a set of minimum licensing standards 
that will be the base policy for GM. Working in tandem with the proposed Clean 
Air Plan work has ensured that they compliment each other. 

3.2 There are currently different licensing standards for taxis and private hire 
services across GM. It is being proposed that minimum licensing standards are 
introduced in key areas, while allowing individual local authorities to exceed 
these where they consider it appropriate. This will help deliver services that are 
safer and more customer focused with high accessibility and environmental 
standards. It will give customers the confidence to choose GM licensed vehicles 
as opposed to out of town licensed vehicles over which we have no regulatory 
control and for which we cannot vouch for the standards of the vehicle or its 
driver.  

3.3 The proposed minimum licensing standards cover four main areas: 

Drivers: Common standards of DBS checks, medicals, local knowledge, 
English language proficiency, driver training and dress code. 

Vehicles: Vehicle emission standards of Euro IV for petrol engines and Euro VI 
for diesel from 2021 with an ambition to zero emission capable vehicles by 2029. 
Age policy of under five at first licensing and licensed until ten years old. All 
hackney carriages to be black and private hire vehicles white. Hackney 
carriages to be all wheelchair accessible. Common livery, CCTV in vehicles and 
other design and licensing requirements. 

Operators: Private hire operators and base staff to have basic DBS checks. 
Updated conditions and record keeping requirements.  

Page 8



Page 3 of 5 Licensing Committee [3rd November 2020] 

Local authorities: Common timescales for submitting applications and 
receiving granted ones. A common enforcement approach and a framework to 
which fees will be set.  

Roadmap to zero emission capable vehicles (ZEC): GM is also proposing a 
road map to reducing harmful vehicles emissions with the aim of a entirely Zero 
emission capable fleet by 2029. This will support the city regions Clean Air Plan 
to reduce harmful nitrogen dioxide emissions. The Government has announced 
plans to ban the sale of petrol and diesel vehicles from as early as 2032. The 
proposed timetable to move to a ZEC fleet is as follows: 

2025 – All new to licence vehicles need to be ZEC 

2028 – All licensed vehicles need to be ZEC 

2029 – an entirely ZEC Taxi/PHV fleet across GM   

 
3.4 A summary of the MLS proposals can be found at Appendix 1 with the full 

consultation document at Appendix 2.  

 

4. Clean Air Plan 
 
4.1 Greater Manchester (GM) needs to take action to improve air quality, now and 

for future generations. Air pollution is linked to a range of very serious health 
conditions. It contributes to the equivalent of around 1,200 early deaths in GM 
every year, harming our health. 

 
4.2 Government has directed GM to introduce a Category C Clean Air Zone across 

the region, to bring nitrogen dioxide (NO2) levels on local roads within legal limits 
in “the shortest time possible” and by 2024 at the latest. As air pollution does not 
respect geographic boundaries, all 10 local authority areas have worked 
together to develop a joint Clean Air Plan to improve air quality. 

 
4.3 GM is now consulting on the key elements of the proposals, including proposed 

daily Clean Air Zone charges, discounts and exemptions, and the proposals for 
a multi-million pound funding package to support local businesses to upgrade to 
cleaner vehicles. There is now a requirement under the Transport Act 2000 to 
consult “such local persons as [the GM authorities] consider appropriate about 
the charging scheme”. 

 
4.4 Funding is being sourced from Government for hackney and private hire vehicles 

that would have to be changed if the proposed licensing standar
[...]
ssist businesses in ensuring they operate in a safe and 
compliant way. Officers will continue to support and advise businesses to 
underpin the licensing objectives. 

 

3. Proposed Revisions 

3.1 Following consideration of the Secretary of State’s guidance, discussions at 
Greater Manchester level and upon reviewing local and national priorities the 
following revisions have been made to the existing policy that came into effect 
in 2015. These are highlighted in red in the proposed policy. 

 Public Health 

 Suspension of a premises licence for non-payment of annual fees 

 Pavement licences 

 Boxing events 

 Child Sexual Exploitation 

 Pre-application consultation 

 Immigration 

 Model conditions 

 

4 Consultation   

4.1 The proposed Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix I is subject 
 to consultation in accordance with the provisions of the Act. These require that 
 the Authority must consult with: 

a) the Chief Officer of Police; 

b) the Fire Authority; 

c) such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of premises licences; 

d) such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of club premises certificates; 

e) such persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative of 
holders of personal licences; and 

Page 187



Page 4 of 5 Licensing Committee [3rd November 2020] 

 

f) such other persons as the licensing authority considers to be representative 
of residents and businesses in the area 

4.2 Following consultation the proposed policy will be presented to the Overview and 
 Scrutiny Committee before being presented to Council for adoption. 

5 Legal Services Comments 

5.1 Every five years the Council must determine its policy with respect to the 
 exercise of its licensing functions and publish a Statement of Licensing 
 Policy.  The draft policy complies with the guidance issued under Section182 of 
 the Licensing Act 2003. (A. Evans) 

6 Co
[...]
edures. 
 
 
Recommendations 
That Members: 

1) Note the report; and 

2) Approve the policy amendment as outlined in the report.  

Page 237

Agenda Item 12



Page 2 of 5 Licensing Committee [3rd November 2020] 

 

Licensing Committee  3rd November 2020 
 
Amendment to Animal Welfare Licensing Policy 

 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members approve an amendment 
to the Council’s Animal Welfare Licensing Policy. 

2. Introduction 

2.1 The introduction of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 (The Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018) brought about new 
legislation, guidance and a tougher and wider licensing regime for commercial 
businesses involved with animals in the course of their business. 

2.2 Since October 2018 around fifty licences have been in force within the Borough 
of Oldham covering regimes including: 

 Sale of pets 

 Hiring our Horses 

 Commercial boarding of Dogs and Cats 

 Animal Exhibitions 

 Breeding of Dogs 

 Home boarding of dogs 

 

2.3 The above Regulations set out a system of regulation and enforcement which 
has been incorporated into local policy together with an inspection regime. 
Alongside that comes a need to provide a range of business documents and 
practices.  

2.4 The policy also deals with applications made under different legislation which 
covers: 

 Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 

 Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

 

 

 

Page 238



Page 3 of 5 Licensing Committee [3rd November 2020] 

 

3. Proposed Amendments 

3.1 Upon reviewing current practices against the policy Officers wish to request that 
Members approve the following amendments/additions to the policy to it covers 
all eventualities and scenarios in relation to dealing with an application.  

 That applications to renew Dangerous Wild Animals licences are submitted 
at least two months prior to expiry; 

 That any application submitted that upon review is without the appropriate 
supporting documentation be rejected; 

 That any fee submitted for an application that is rejected or withdrawn be 
refunded minus any costs incurred by the Council in reviewing the 
application. Such costs will be based on the published hourly Officer rate 
(currently £50) for business advice/assistance; 

 There will be no refunds or partial refunds in the case of applications rejected 
or withdrawn after an inspection has been carried out. 

    
 

4 Legal Services Comments 

4.1 Under Regulation 13 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, the Council may charge such fees as it 
considers necessary for the consideration of an application for a grant, renewal 
or variation of a licence.  The fee charged for consideration of the application 
must not exceed the reasonable costs of that consideration.  Under S15 of the 
Zoo Licensing Act 1981, the Council may charge such reasonable fees as it may 
determine in respect of applications for the grant, renewal or transfer of licences 
under the Act.  Under S1 of the Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976, the Council 
may charge a fee for an application for a licence under the Act which is in the 
Council’s opinion sufficient to meet the direct and indirect fees which it may incur 
as a result of the application. (A Evans)     

5  Co-operative Agenda 

6.1 The licensing process is in place not only to protect the public but also to support 
 and where necessary regulate businesses within the Borough. 

6  Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 

6.1  None 

7  Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 

8.1  None 

8  Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 

8.1  No  

Page 239



Page 4 of 5 Licensing Committee [3rd November 2020] 

 

9  Key Decision 

9.1 No  

10  Key Decision Reference 

10.1 N/A 

 

11  Background Papers 

12.1    None 

13.0  Appendices  

13.1 Appendix 1 - Animal Welfare Licensing Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
.
	9.8 A decision to revoke a licence does not however prevent the reissuing of a licence should further information be received that alters the balance of probability of a decision previously made. The decision to suspend or revoke was based on the evid...
	9.9 New evidence may be produced at an appeal hearing that may result in the court reaching a different decision to that reached by the council or an appeal may be settled by agreement between the licensing authority and the driver on terms which, in ...
	9.10 A suspension may still be appropriate if it is believed that a minor issue can be addressed though additional training. In this instance the licence would be returned to the driver once the training has been completed without further consideratio...
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information
	Annex – CCTV Guidance
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers



	9 Disclosure & Baring Service Checks
	10 Licensed Driver Medicals
	11 Licensing Act 2003 Policy Review
	Licensing Act Policy 2021.doc

	12 Amendment to Animal Welfare Licensing Policy
	13 Composition of Panels 2020 2021





Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
03/11/2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Briggs (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove, Davis, Garry, C. Gloster, Harrison, 
McLaren, Price, Sheldon and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor - Environment 
 John Garforth Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Kimberley Riley Business Support Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A public question had been received from Mr. A. Khayal. 
 
Minimum licensing standards in Greater Manchester areas 
should be abolished until 2032 due to very very poor economical 
situation in Oldham  
Clean air implementation - Is very costly our affordability is 
significantly gone down that should be postponed with MLS until 
2032. 
 
The Chair provided the following response: 
 
“The Council is very aware of the situation faced by many 
businesses including the hackney carriage trade who are greatly 
affected by the impact of COVID-19 and the drop in business. 
The ten Greater Manchester Councils are under a legal directive 
by the Government to introduce a Category C clean air zone 
across the region to bring nitrogen dioxide levels on roads within 
legal limits in the shortest possible tie and by 2024 at the latest. 
 
GM are now consulting on the key elements of the proposals, 
including proposed daily clean air zone charges, discounts and 
exemptions. This is also linked into proposed minimum licensing 
standards that will help draw funding down from the 
Government. These standards go further than just cleaner 
vehicles and include a number of Government mandated 



 

standards in their statutory guidance together with some 
additional local measures to further promote public safety which 
is the golden thread of licensing.  
 
During the consultation we are gathering feedback on the impact 
of COVID-19 and shall be taking on board all responses to the 
consultation. The Government has asked GM to continue to 
progress the clean air plan and undertake the consultation and 
delay it no further. We are therefore not in a position to 
recommend a delay until 2032 but are eager to hear the 
outcomes of both consultations before considering the position 
further next year.” 
 
RESOLVED that the public question and response provided be 
noted. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   LICENSING ACTIVITY UPDATE   

Consideration was given to a verbal report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which sought to inform the 
Committee of the activity and key priorities and projects within 
the Council’s Licensing Functions. 
 
Members were advised of the ongoing work undertaken by the 
licensing team during the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted that 
the counter service had remained closed during the lockdown. 
Ongoing communication was being relayed via email and the 
service website. The plan would be to review future 
communication going forward. 
 
Members were informed that the pass rate for vehicle tests was 
at 52% in June and the number of drivers and vehicles remained 
the same as pre Covid-19 and new applications for licenses 
were being approved under delegated powers by the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager. Training for drivers was 
provided virtually through Teams and deferred payments were 
given to the drivers along with face coverings and stickers for 
the vehicles. 
 
Members referred to journeys being undertaken by drivers not 
wearing seatbelts. It was explained that it is legal for private hire 
drivers to drive without a belt whist passenger were in the 
vehicles. Members also felt that it should be made clear to 
passengers when a driver did not wear a mask. It was explained 
that operators were required to have drivers wear masks when 
they could.  
 
Members thanked the work of the Licensing Team and asked 
how it could be ensured that vehicles would be cleaned after 
each journey. Members were informed that it was hard to 
enforce however the Authority hoped the majority were doing 



 

their bit to prevent the spread of the Covid-19. It was suggested 
by Members that letters be sent to the Taxi Associations to look 
after their vehicles however not all drivers were members of 
associations. 
 
Members were informed of the progress on support available 
and that the authority were waiting on regulations being 
provided on what the money would be allowed to be spent on, 
once received the authority would get the information out to all 
affected. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 

7   GM MINIMUM LICENSING STANDARDS AND CLEAN AIR 
CONSULTATIONS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which advised Members of 
the commencement of consultation of Greater Manchester 
Minimum Licencing Standards and Clean Air Plan that would 
close on the 3rd December 2020. 
 
There were four main areas the minimum licensing standards 
covered which were: 

 Drivers: Common standards of DBS checks, medicals, 
local knowledge, English language proficiency, driver 
training and dress code. 

 Vehicles: Vehicle emission standards of Euro IV for petrol 
engines and Euro VI for diesel from 2021 with an 
ambition to zero emission capable vehicles by 2029. Age 
policy of under five at first licensing and licensed until ten 
years old. All hackney carriages to be black and private 
hire vehicles white. Hackney carriages to be all 
wheelchair accessible. Common livery, CCTV in vehicles 
and other design and licensing requirements. 

 Operators: Private hire operators and base staff to have 
basic DBS checks. Updated conditions and record 
keeping requirements. 

 Local authorities: Common timescales for submitting 
applications and receiving granted ones. A common 
enforcement approach and a framework to which fees will 
be set. 

 
Members were informed of the Clean Air Plan for Greater 
Manchester and the staggered approach to reduce emissions 
within Greater Manchester. Though a Government mandate the 
ten Local Authorities were required to consult with each other to 
develop a joint Clean Air Plan to improve air quality. Pollution 
was linked to health complications and was the cause of 
numerous deaths, the Clean Air Plan would cover all 
commercial vehicles as it was a serious issue for Greater 
Manchester. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the cost to 
replace private hire vehicles and what support was available to 



 

drivers. It was noted that it would cost around £1000 to replace 
a private hire car and £5000 for minibuses. Members were 
informed that it cost more to replace a mini bus and that there 
were more saloon cars that required replacing within the small 
pot of money received from Government via a bid. The Authority 
was going for any money they could get to help to ensure all 
vehicles met the requirements to support the trade. 
 
Members felt that the offer of £1000 for the vehicles was not 
enough from drivers and there was an issue with the policy on 
the colours of the vehicles. It was stated that within Oldham the 
Hackney saloon vehicles were all white and private hire vehicles 
were any colour. The policy would need to be changed to allow 
drivers to purchase white vehicles and black hackney vehicles 
now and in the future. Members were advised that the policy 
was not set in stone however if vehicles were compliant 
emissions wise then the colour of the vehicle would not need to 
change if within the age range. It was agreed that proposals on 
colour restrictions would be brought to the next meeting of the 
committee subject to a consultation with the trade. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The proposals on colour restrictions be brought to a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 

8   STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
STANDARDS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which provided information 
on the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 
 
Members were advised that the Government had issued 
statutory guidance relating to taxi and private hire vehicles being 
a high-risk environment. The guidance complimented the work 
already ongoing within Oldham with the majority of the 
proposals already included within the Greater Manchester 
Minimum Licensing Standards. The report focused mainly on 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children whilst 
reflecting the changes in the industry and the lessons learnt 
from experiences within the local areas since the 2010 Best 
Practice Guidance. 
 
Members were informed that the guidance had been discussed 
across Greater Manchester and felt there was no reason not to 
implement the recommendations within the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The implications of the report be considered in future 

licensing decisions. 
 
 
 



 

9   DISCLOSURE & BARING SERVICE CHECKS   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which informed members of 
the Government statutory guidance that required Local 
Authorities to conduct a Disclosure and Baring Service criminal 
records check every six months on licensed drivers. 
 
Members were informed that the intention behind Government 
issuing the guidance was to improve the consistency of licensing 
policy and focused attention on protecting children and 
vulnerable adults. In order to comply with the guidance, the 
procedure required those who needed a DBS check to be 
registered for the online service which would be cheaper and a 
quicker option to conduct checks every six month rather than a 
full application being submitted each time. Members were 
informed that drivers would have 30 days from the date of the 
DBS to be registered for the online service. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The procedures as outlined in the report be approved. 

 

10   LICENSED DRIVER MEDICALS   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager that requested Members 
approve an amendment to the Council’s taxi and private hire 
licensing policy related to driver medicals. 
 
Members were informed that due to the outbreak of Covid-19, 
Officers had allowed drivers who were unable to provide a 
medical to self-declare any changes in circumstances as 
general practitioners (GP) were not undertaking private medicals 
which followed the advice of the British Medical Association. It 
was explained that Officers had felt reluctant to license new 
drivers who had self-declared as an inaccurate health picture 
could be portrayed.  
 
Members were advised that an amendment to the policy allowed 
Officers discretion to allow the use of private companies who 
offered medicals. GP’s would perform the medicals with a 
summary of medical records in place of the whole medical file 
the would be held by the driver’s own GP. 
 
Members expressed that the amendment followed the Secretary 
of Transport approach and as there was not an end date for the 
virus, the proposal would provide an answer. It was noted that 
there were around 3 companies lined up for the work. Members 
commented on the cost of the scheme and noted that the cost to 
drivers would be £20 cheaper than using the GP service. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The policy amendment as outlined in the report be 

approved. 



 

 

11   LICENSING ACT 2003 POLICY REVIEW   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager on the Licensing Act 2003 
Policy review. Members were asked to consider the revised 
statement of licensing policy. 
 
Members were advised that licensing authorities were required 
to prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy every five 
years, Oldham Council adopted the current Statement of 
Licensing Policy on 15th November 2010. The proposals which 
followed the Secretary of State’s guidance subject to 
consultation with those outlined at 4.1 of the report, included 
revisions on the following: 

 Public Health 

 Suspension of a premises licence for non-payment of 
annual fees 

 Pavement licences 

 Boxing events 

 Child sexual exploitation 

 Pre-application consultation  

 Immigration 

 Model conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The report be recommended to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board. 
 

12   AMENDMENT TO ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager on the Amendment to the 
Animal Welfare Licensing Policy. 
 
Members were advised of the proposed amendments following 
the review of current practice against the policy. The additions to 
the policy would cover all eventualities and scenarios in relation 
to an application being dealt with.  
The proposed amendments were as followed: 

 That applications to renew Dangerous Wild Animals 
licences are submitted at least two months prior to expiry; 

 That any application submitted that upon review is 
without the appropriate supporting documentation be 
rejected; 

 That any fee submitted for an application that is rejected 
or withdrawn be refunded minus any costs incurred by 
the Council in reviewing the application. Such costs will 
be based on the published hourly Officer rate (currently 
£50) for business advice/assistance; 

 There will be no refunds or partial refunds in the case of 
applications rejected or withdrawn after an inspection has 
been carried out. 

 



 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The report be noted. 
2. The policy amendment as outlined in the report be 

approved. 
 

13   COMPOSITION OF PANELS 2020 2021   

The Committee were informed about the composition of 
Licensing Driver Panel and the Licensing Panels scheduled 
throughout the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the composition of Panels for the 2020/2021 
Municipal year be agreed and the dates of future meetings be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.33 am 
 


